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EN OWNER’S MANUAL

IMPORTANT! ROWING MACHINE ONLY USE AT HOME

Please read all instructions carefully before using
this product.
Retain this manual for future reference.

one person at a time, and it is designed for
consumer use only.

12. Maximum user’s weight is 120Kg.

1. IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE 2. EXPLODED DIAGRAM ()
Note the following precautions before assem- PARTS LIST
bling and operating the machine. 3. SLIS
) NO. | Description Qry
1. We reFommend haymg two people for as- 1 | Mainframe 1
sembling this machine.
X . . 2 | Knob M10%25 2
2. To lubricate all moving parts annually is re-
commended. 3 |Endcap 2
3. Do not wear loose clothing to avoid entan- 4 | Foam grip 2
gling in any moving parts. 5 | Handlebar 1
4. Set up and operate the rowing machine on a
. 6 | Computer 1
solid level surface. -
5. Always wear shoes when using the machine. 7_| Tension control !
6. Please keep children and pets away fromthe | 8 | Flatwasher D10x2.0x¢20 5
machine while it is in use. 9 | Nylon nut M10 2
7. Stop exercise immediately in case of nausea, 10 | Flat washer D13%2.0x(26 2
shortness of breath, faint, headache, pain, 1 | pedal 7
tightness in your chest or any dlscom.fort.' 12 | Bolt M1x15516 3
8. Do not place fingers or any other objects into
the moving parts. 13_| Saddle !
9. Prior to any exercise, consult with your physi- | 14 | Hexagon bolt M10*100 !
cian first to establish the exercise frequency, | 15 | Knob M16x1.5 1
time and intensity appropriate for your parti- 16 | Nylon nut M8 3
wlar age and condition. ' 17| Flatwasher D8x1.5x¢16 5
10.Do nqt grasp the se.at to move t.he Rowing 18 | Siide saddle ]
Machine. The seat will move and it may hurt 9 1w bl e T
your hand and fingers. 9| Hexagon bolt M8"110 3
20 | Sleeve 2 1

11. The rowing machine should be used by only
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NO. | Description Qry NO. | Description Qry
21 | Wheel 2 52 | Flywheel 1
22 | Slide rail 1 53 | Magnet board 1
23 | Tension belt 1 54 | Board 2
24 | Cushion 4 55 | Hexagon bolt M6*15 4
25 | Hexagon bolt M10%95 1 56 | Spring washer D6 4
26 | Screw M6*15 4 57 | Flat washer D6x1.0x¢12 4
27 | Screw ST4.2*8 4 58 | Pulley 2
28 | Protect guard 1 59 | Screw ST4.2X18 13
29 | Rear support 1 60L/P | L/R chain cover 1each
30 | Carriage bolt M8*73 2 61 | BoltM10%1.0 2
31 | Arcwasher D8x2x025xR30.5 2 62 | Hexagon bolt M10*1.0 1
32 | CapnutM8 2 63 | Flywheel shaft 1
33 | Front bottom tube 1 64 | Spring 1
34 | End cap 2 65 | Axle 1
35 | Flat washer 1 66 | Washer D17 1
36 | Sensor wire 1 67 | Washer D12 1
37 | Screw ST3X10 2 68 | Screw ST3.5%18 3
38 | Rubber pad 1 69 | Cover 1
39 | Magnet 1 70 | CapS17 2
40 | Alloy bushing 2 71 | Rubber pad 1
41 | Bearing 8 72 | Overlay 1
42 | PUwheel 4 73 | Washers D10 4
43 | Sleeve 1 2 74 | Wheel shaft 2
44 | Fixed plate 1 75 | Hexagon bolt M8x10 2
45 | Screw M6*20 2 76 | Bearing 1
46 | Connection wire 1
47 | Sensor 1
48 | Rotary plate 1
49 | Bearing 4
50 |Plug 1
51 | Bushing 1

EN | instructioni SPoHeYd |9




4. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 1-(B):

1. Remove the paper tube, carriage bolt (30),
arc washer (31) and cap nut (32) from the front
bottom tube (33).

2.Tighten the front bottom tube (33) to the ma-
inframe (1) with carriage bolt (30), arc washer
(31), and cap nut (32).

STEP2-(C):

1. Remove the cushion (24), screw (45) and fixed
plate (44), then install the slide saddle (18) onto
the slide rail (22), and tighten the cushion (24) to
the slide rail (22).

2.Tighten the fixed plate (44) to the slide rail (22)
with screw (45).

STEP3-(D):

Dokreci¢ tylng podpore (29) do szyny slizgowej
(22) za pomoca $ruby szesciokatnej (25), ptaskiej
podkfadki (8) i nakretki nylonowej (9), a na-
stepnie dokreci¢ ostone ochronng (28) do tylnej
podpory (29) za pomoca pokretta (2) i Sruby (27).

STEP4- (E):

1. Connect the connection wire (46) to the sensor
wire (36), then tighten the slide rail (22) to the
mainframe (1) with hexagon bolt (14), knob (2),
knob (15), flat washer (35), flat washer (8) and
nylon nut (9), cover the cap (70) at last.

2. Tighten the pedal (11) to the mainframe (1)
with bolt (12), flat washer (10). When folding it,
take off the knob (15) and fold the slide rail (22),
then fix it with the knob (15).

10 |

STEP5- (F):

The Rowing machine could be folded if you do not
use it. First take off the knob (15), knob (2) and
flat washer (35), then fold the slide rail (22) and
protective guard (28) as the diagram shown. At
last fix the knob (2) and flat washer (35) to the
mainframe (1) and protective guard (28).

5. METER MANUAL

FUNCTIONAL BUTTON:

MODE

« - Push down to select functions.

« - Push down and hold for 2 seconds to reset all
functional value.

FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS

1. SCAN: When in SCAN position, the meter will
rotate through the following functions: time,
count, total count, calorie, count/min. Each
display will be hold for 6 seconds.

2. TIME: Count the rowing time from exercise
start to end.

3. COUNT: Count the rowing strokes from start
toend.

4. TOTAL COUNT: Count the total rowing strokes
from start to end.

5. CALORIES: Count the total calories from ro-
wing start to end.

6. COUNT/MIN: Display current rowing strokes
per minute, or the frequency per minute.

7. AUTO ON/OFF & AUTO START/STOP.
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PL INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

UWAGA! URZADZENIE TYLKO DO UZYTKU DOMOWEGO

chwytajac za siodetko. Siodetko przesunie sie
i moze prowadzic do obrazen dtoni i palcéw.
12.7 ergometru wiodlarskiego moze korzystac
tylko jedna osoba w tym samym czasie.
13. Maksymalna waga uzytkownika to 120 kg.

Doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejsz instrukce obstugi
przed uzyciem produktu.
Nalezy ja zachowac na przysztosc.

1. INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed przystapieniem do montazu i eksploatacji
urzadzenia nalezy zapoznac sie z opisanymi poni-

2. RYSUNEK MONTAZOWY (patrz rys.A)

7ej érodkami bezpieczeristwa. 3. LISTA CZESCI

1. ,START” uruchamia bieznie, “ STOP” zatrzy- - —
muje bieznie. NR | Opis 1L0SC

2. Zaleca sie, aby montaz wykonywaty dwie | 1 | Ramagtowna 1
osoby. 2| Pokretto M10*25 2

3. Zaleca sie smarowanie wszystkich czesai ru- 3 | Zaslepka 2
d?omych' faz d? ,mkl,]' o . 4 | Uchwyt piankowy 2

4. Nie nalezy nosi¢ luznej odziezy, aby unikna¢
zaplatania sie w ruchome czesci. 5| Drazek !

5. Urzadzenie nalezy ustawi¢ i eksploatowac na 6 | Komputer 1
réwnej, twardej powierzchni. 7 | Kontrola napiecia 1

6. Podczas korzystania z urzadzenia nalezy nosi¢ ; Podkfadka ptaska D10 x 2,0 5
obuwie. X 920

7. Dziecii zwierzeta nie powinny znajdowac sie 9 | Nakretka nylonowa M10 )
vs; p?bllzu urzadzenia podczas jego eksplo- 10| Podkladka plaska D13x2.0x926 | 2
atadji.

8. Natychmiast przerwac ¢wiczenia w przypad- n I?eda’r 2
ku jakiegokolwiek dyskomfortu. 12_| Sruba M12x155x16 2

9. Nie whkiada palcow ani zadnych innych | 13 | Siodetko 1
przedmiotow do ruchomych czesci. 14 | Sruba szesciokatna M10* 100 1

10. Przed rozpoczeciem treningu nalezy najpierw |15 | pokretto M16x1.5 1
skonsul?owac’. siez Ielf;?rzem w celu }lsta!enla 16 | Nakretka nylonowa M8 3
azestotliwosdi, czasu i intensywnosci ¢wiczen
odpowiednio do wieku i formy fizycznej. 17| Podkadka plaska D81.5x¢16 >

T1.Nie przesuwac ergometru  wioslarskiego, | 18| Siodetko lizgowe !

PL | instrukcja obstugi sPoRes | 11



NR | Opis 1L0S¢ NR | Opis 1L0S¢
19 | Sruba szesciokatna M8*110 3 50 | Zatyczka 1
20 | Rekaw2 1 51 | Tuleja 1
21 | Wspornik 2 52 | Koto zamachowe 1
22 | Szynaslizgowa 1 53 | Tablicamagnetyczna 1
23 | Pasek napinajacy 1 54 | Tablica 2
24 | Poduszka 4 55 | Sruba szesciokatna M6*15 4
25 | Sruba szesciokatna M10%95 1 56 | Podktadka sprezysta D6 4
26 | Sruba M6*15 4 57 | Podktadka pfaska D6x1.0x916 4
27 | Sruba ST4.2*8 4 58 | Krazek 2
28 | Ostona ochronna 1 59 | Sruba ST4.2X18 13
29| Wspornik tylny ! 60L/P | L/P ostonataricucha !
30 | Srubazamkowa M8*73 2 p =
61 | Sruba M10*1.0 2
31 Egﬂ(;ijggﬂ(g‘;’g 5 2 62 | Sruba szesciokatna M10*1,0 1
32 | Nakretka M8 ) 63 | Watek kota zamachowego 1
33 | Przednia dolna rura 1 64| Sprezyna !
34 | Zaslepka 2 6 |08 !
35 | Podkadka phaska 1| [ | Podadka D17 !
36 | Przewéd czujnika 1 6 I?odkladka D12 !
37 | $ruba ST3X10 3 68 | Sruba ST3.5*18 3
38 | Podktadka gumowa 1 69 _| Ostona !
39 | Magnes 1 70 | Nakretka S17 2
40 | Tuleja ze stopu ) 71 | Podktadka gumowa 1
N | tozysko 8 72 | Nakfadka 1
42 | KoloPU 4 73 | Podktadki D10 4
5 | Rekaw 1 ) 74 | Watkota 2
44| Praymocowana phyta 1 75 | Sruba szesciokatna M8x10 2
45 | SrubaM6*20 ) 76_| totysko !
46 | Przew6d potaczeniowy 1
47 | Czujnik 1
48 | Talerz obrotowy 1
49 | tozysko 4
12| sPoKeY PL |instrukcja obstugi



4. INSTRUKCJE MONTAZU

KROK 1 - (patrzrys. B):

1. Zdjac¢ papierowa rurke, $rube zamkowa (30),
podkfadke tukowa (31) i nakretke (32) z przedniej
dolnej rurki.

2. Dokreci¢ przednia dolng rurke (33) do ramy
gtownej (1) za pomoca Sruby zamkowej (30),
podkfadki tukowej (31) i nakretki (32).

KROK 2 - (patrzrys. C):

1. Zdjac poduszke (24), Srube (45) i przymocowa-
ng plyte (44), a nastepnie zainstalowac siodetko
przesuwne (18) na szynie $lizgowej (22) i dokrec
poduszke (24) do szyny slizgowej (22).

2. Dokreci¢ przymocowana plyte (44) do szyny
slizgowej (22) za pomoca Sruby (45).

KROK 3 - (patrzrys. D):

Dokreci¢ tylng podpore (29) do szyny slizgowej
(22) za pomoca $ruby szesciokatnej (25), ptaskiej
podkfadki (8) i nakretki nylonowej (9), a na-
stepnie dokreci¢ ostone ochronng (28) do tylnej
podpory (29) za pomoca pokretta (2) i Sruby (27).

KROK 4 - (patrzrys. E):

1. Podtaczy¢ przewdd potaczeniowy (46) do prze-
wodu czujnika (36), a nastepnie dokrecic szyne
$lizgowa (22) do ramy gtwnej (1) przy pomocy
$ruby szedciokatnej (14), pokretta (2), pokretta
(15), podktadki pfaskiej (35) ), podktadki ptaskiej
(8) i podktadki nylonowej (9), na koricu zakry¢
zaslepke (70).

2.Dokreci¢ pedat (11) do ramy gtéwnej (1) przy
pomocy Sruby (12), podkfadki pfaskiej (10). Pod-
«zas sktadania zdjac pokretto (15) i ztozyc szyne
$lizgowa (22), a nastepnie przymocowac przy
pomocy pokretta (15).

PL | instrukcja obstugi sPoRey

KROK 5 - (patrz rys. F):

Ergometr wioslarski mozna ztozy¢, gdy nie jest
uzywany. Najpierw zdjac pokretto (15), pokretto
(2) i pfaska podkfadke (35), a nastepnie ztozy¢
szyne $lizgowa (22) i ostone ochronng (28), jak
pokazano na schemacie. Na koricu przymocowac
pokretto (2) i ptaska podktadke (35) do ramy
gtéwnej (1) i ostony ochronnej (28).

5. INSTRUKCJA KONSOLI

PRZYCISK FUNKCJONALNY:

TRYB

« Nacisnac, aby wybrac funkdje.

« Nacisnac i przytrzymac przez 2 sekundy, aby
zresetowac wszystkie ustawienia.

FUNKCJE 1 0BSLUGA

1. SKANOWANIE: W pozycji SKANOWANIE kon-
sola bedzie na zmiane wyswietlac nastepuja-
ce funkge: czas, licznik, licznik catkowity, ka-
lorie, licznik / minuty. Kazdy ekran wyswietla
sie przez 6 sekund.

2. (ZAS: Liczy czas wiostowania od poczatku do
korica cwiczenia.

3. LICZNIK: Liczy liczbe pociagniec od poczatku
do korica ¢wiczenia.

4. LIGNIK CALKOWITY: Liczy catkowita liczbe
pociagniec od poczatku do korica ¢wiczenia.

5. KALORIE: Liczy catkowitg liczbe kalorii od po-
zatku do korica ¢wiczenia.

6. LICZNIK/MIN: Wyswietla biezace liczbe pocia-
gniec na minute lub czestotliwos¢ na minute.

7. AUTO ON/OFF | AUTO START/STOP.
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CZ NAVOD K OBSLUZE

POZOR! ZARIZENi POUZE K DOMACIMU POUZITI

Ped poutitim vyrobku si pozorné pre¢téte tento 2. OBRAZEK MONTAZE (A)
navod k obsluze.
Uschovejte jej pro budouci potfebu.

3. SEZNAM DiL0
1. BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY ¢ Tporis Msﬁuz
Ped montdZi a obsluhou zafizeni se seznamte s —
- L Y PR 1 | Hlavnirdm 1
nize uvedenymi bezpecnostnimi opatienimi.
o B . 2| Knoflik M10%25 2
1. DoPoru(UJe se,'aby montdZ byla provadéna 3 | zaslepka )
dvéma osobami. —
2. Doporucuje se mazat viechny pohyblivé ¢asti 4 | Penova rukojet 2
jednou rocné. 5| Tye 1
3. Nenoste volny odév, ahy nedoslo k zachyceni 6 | Potitat ]
4 ;thybll}lzml (;TStlT," - " 7 | Kontrola napéti 1
. Zafizeni by mélo byt umisténo a pouzivano na
. y . n . P Plochd podlozka D10 x 2,0
rovnomérném a tvrdém povrchu. 8 | 020 5
5. Pfi pouzivani zafizeni noste obuv. o | Wrlonora matice M10 )
6. Béhem provozu udrzujte déti a zvifata mimo ylonova mafice
zafizeni. 10 | Plochd podlozka D13x2.0x¢26 2
7. Okamyité prestat cvicit v pfipadé jakékoliv | 11 | Peddl 2
nepohodli. 12 | Sroub M12x155x16 2
8. Nevklddejte prsty ani jiné predméty do pohy- 13 | Sedlo 1
0 l;!lvgch ;aftl', tséninka bysh i el 14 | Sestihranny $roub M10* 100 1
. Pred zahdjenim trénin méli nej-
edz aJe. e, u, yfe 5 me VeJ, 15 | Knoflik M16x1.5 1
prve poradit se svym lékafem pro urceni ——
frekvence, ¢asu a intenzity cviceni podle véku | 10| Nylonova matice M8 3
a fyz|cke formy' 17 | Plocha podloika D8X1.5><(p16 5
10. Nepfesunujte veslafsky ergometr uchopenim 18 | Posuvné sedlo 1
za sedlo. Sedlo se miize presunout, co miize 19 | Sestihranny $roub M8*110 3
; ;es: k'e Ifranenl ruky a pftu. B o 20 | Rukdv2 1
Veslafs| y ergometr miize pouzivat soucasné PY P— )
pouze jedna osoba. —
12. Maximalni hmotnost uzivatele je 120 kg. 22| Posuvni kolejnice !

14| sSrPoOKeY (CZ|ndvodk obsluze



¢ | poris i | | ¢ [popis i
23 | Napinaci fetéz 1 53 | Tabule 1
24 | Polstat 4 54 | Sestihranny $roub M6*15 2
25 | Sestihranny $roub M10%95 1 55| Podlozka pruzinova D6 4
26 | Sroub M6*15 4 56 | Plochd podlozka D6x1.0x 16 4
27 | Sroub $T4.2*8 4 57 | Disk 4
28 | Ochranny kryt 1 58 | Sroub ST4.2X18 2
29 | Zadni konzola 1 59 [ L/Pkrytfetézu 13
30 | Zajistovaci Sroub M8*73 2 60L/P | Sroub M10*1.0 1 kazdy
3 Obloukovd podlozka ) 61 | Sestihranny Sroub M10%1,0 2
D8x2x025%R30.5 62 | Hridel setrvacniku 1
32 | Matice M8 2 63 | Pruzina 1
33 | Predni spodni trubka 1 64 | 0sa 1
34 | Zaslepka 2 65 | Podlozka D17 1
35 | Podlozka plocha ! 66 | Podlozka D12 1
36 | Kabel od ¢idla 1 67 | SroubST3.5%18 1
37 | Sroub ST3X10 2 68 | Kryt 3
38 | Gumova podiozka ! 69 | Matice S17 1
39 | Slitinové pouzdro 1 70 | Gumova podlozka 2
40 | Lozisko 2 71 | Pouzdro 1
41 | KoloPU 8 72 | Podlozky D10 1
42 | Rukdv1 4 73 | Hiidel kola 4
43| Pripevnéné deska 2 74 | Sestihranny roub M8x10 2
44 | Sroub M6*20 ! 75 | Lodisko 16003 2
45 | Propojovaci kabel 2 76 | tozysko 1
46 | Cidlo 1
47 | Rotaéni talif 1
48 | Lozisko 1
49 | Zastreka 4
50 | Pouzdro 1
51 | Setrvaénik 1
52 | Magnetickd tabule 1

CZ | ndvod k obsluze sPOReY
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4. NAVOD K MONTAZI

KROK 1- (B):

1. Sundejte papirovou trubku, zajiStovaci Sroub
(30), obloukovou podlozku (31) a matici (32) z
pfedni spodni trubky.

2. Utdhnéte predni spodni trubku (33) k hlavnimu
ramu (1) pomodi zajistovaciho Sroubu (30), oblo-
ukové podlozky (31) a matice (32).

KROK 2 - (C):

1. Sundejte polstéF (24), Sroub (45) a pipoje-
nou desku (44), potom namontujte posuvné
sedlo (18) na posuvnou kolejnici (22) a utdhnéte
polstér (24) k posuvné kolejnici (22).

2. Utdhnéte pripevnénou desku (44) k posuvné
kolejnici (22) pomoci Sroubu (45).

KROK 3 - (D):

Utdhnéte zadni podpéru (29) k posuvné kolej-
nici (22) pomoci Sestihranného Sroubu (25),
ploché podlozky (8) a nylonové matice (9), poté
utahnéte ochranny kryt (28) k zadni podpéfe (29)
pomoci knofliku (2) a Sroubu (27).

KROK 4 - (E):

1. Piiipojte propojovaci kabel (46) ke kabelu od ¢i-
dla (36) a poté utdhnéte posuvnou kolejnici (22) k
hlavnimu rdmu (1) pomoci Sestihranného Sroubu
(14), knofliku (2), knofliku (15), ploché podlozky
(35), ploché podlozky (8) a nylonové podlozky
(9), nakonec zakryt zslepkou (70).

2. Utdhnéte peddl (11) k hlavnimu rdmu (1)
pomoci Sroubu (12) a ploché podlozky (10). Pii
skiddani sundejte knoflik (15) a sklopte posuvnou
kolejnici (22), poté ji upevnéte knoflikem (15).

16 |

KROK 5 - (F):

Veslaisky ergometr mdZze byt slozen, kdyz se ne-
pouziva. Nejprve sundejte knoflik (15), knoflik (2)
a plochou podlozku (35), poté sklopte posuvnou
kolejnici(22) a ochranny kryt (28), jak je znazor-
néno na obrézku. Nakonec pfipevnéte knoflik (2)
a plochou podlozku (35) k hlavnimu rému (1) a
ochrannému krytu (28).

5. NAVOD KE KONZOLE

FUNKCNI TLACITKO:

REZIM

« Stisknutim vyberete funkce.

« Stisknutim a pfidrzenim po dobu 2 sekund re-
setujete viechna nastaveni.

FUNKCE A PROVOZ

1. SKENOVANI: V poloze SKENOVANI bude kon-
z0la stfidavé zobrazovat ndsledujici funkce:
Cas, pocitadlo, celkové pocitadlo, kalorie,
pocitadlo / minuty. Kazda obrazovka se zo-
brazi na 6 sekund.

2. CAS: Potité cas veslovani od zacatku do konce
cviceni.

3. POCITADLO: Potita pocet potazeni od zacatku
do konce cviceni.

4. CELKOVE POCITADLO: Pocita celkovy pocet po-
tazeni od zacatku do konce cviceni.

5. KALORIE: Pocitd celkovy pocet kalorii od zacét-
ku do konce cviceni.

6. POCITADLO/MIN: Zobrazuje aktudlni pocet
potazeni za minutu nebo frekvenci za minutu.

7. AUTO ON/OFF A AUTO START/STOP.

srPoKeY CZ|navod k obsluze



DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

ACHTUNG! DAS GERAT EIGNET SICH NUR FUR DEN HEIMGEBRAUCH.

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig
durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung fiir den
zukiinftigen Gebrauch.

1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Machen Sie sich vor der Installation und dem
Betrieb des Gerats mit den unten beschriebenen
Sicherheitshinweise vertraut.

1.

Es wird empfohlen, die Montage von zwei
Personen durchzufiihren.

. Es wird empfohlen, alle beweglichen Teile

einmal im Jahr zu schmieren.

. Tragen Sie keine lose Kleidung, die sich in be-

weglichen Teilen verfangen konnen.

. Das Gerdt sollte auf einer ebenen, festen

Oberflache aufgestellt und verwendet wer-
den.

. Tragen Sie Schuhe bei der Nutzung des Gerits.
. Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere wahrend der Nut-

zung des Gerats fern.

. Unterbrechen Sie sofort das Training, wenn

Sie irgendwelche Beschwerden haben.

. Stecken Sie Ihre Finger oder andere Gegen-

stande nicht in bewegliche Teile ein.

. Vor dem Training konsultieren Sie lhren Arzt,

um die Haufigkeit, Zeit und Intensitat der
Ubung entsprechend Ihrem Alter und Ihrer
kérperlichen Leistung zu bestimmen.

10. Verschieben Sie das Ruderergometer nicht,

indem Sie den Sattel greifen. Der Sattel
bewegt sich und kann zu Verletzungen der
Hénde und Finger fiihren.

11. Nur eine Person kann gleichzeitig den Rude-
rergometer benutzen.
12.Maximales zugelassenes Gewicht betragt
120 kg.

2. MONTAGEZEICHNUNG(A)

3. TEILELISTE
NR. | Beschreibung MGE? i
1 | Hauptrahmen 1
2 | Knopf M10*25 2
3 | Stopfen 2
4 | Schaumstoffgriff 2
5 | Stange 1
6 | Computer 1
7 | Spannungsregelung 1
8 | Unterlegscheibe D10 2,0 x 920 | 5
9 | Nylonmutter M10 2
10 | Unterlegscheibe D13x2.0x¢26 2
11 | Pedal 2
12 | Schraube M12x155x16 2
13 | Sattel 1
14 | Sechskantschraube M10 * 100 1
15 | Knopf M16x1.5 1
16 | Nylonmutter M8 3
17 | Unterlegscheibe D8%1.5x¢26 5
18 | Gleitsattel 1

DE | Betriebsanleitung srPoOHeY
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NR. | Beschreibung MGT i NR. | Beschreibung MGEE‘ i
19 | Sechskantschraube M8*110 3 49 | Lager 4
20 | Schlauch2 1 50 | Stecker 1
21 | Stiitze 2 51 | Buchse 1
22 | Gleitschiene 1 52 | Schwungrad 1
23 | Spanngurt 1 53 | Magnettafel 1
24 | Kissen 4 54 | Tafel 2
25 | Sechskantschraube M10%*95 1 55 | Sechskantschraube M6*15 4
26 | Schraube M6*15 4 56 | Federunterlage D6 4
27 | Schraube ST4.2*8 4 57 | Unterlegscheibe D6x1.0x¢26 4
28 | Abdeckung 1 58 | Walze 2
29 | Hintere Unterstiitzung 1 59 | Schraube ST4.2X18 13
30 | Schlossschraube M8*73 2 60L/P | L/R Kettenschutz Je1
31 Bogenunterlegscheibe ) 61 | Schraube M10*1.0 2

D8x2x025xR30.5 62 | Sechskantschraube M10*1,0 1
32| Mutter M3 2 63 | Schwungradwelle 1
33 | Vorderes Unterrohr 1 64 | Feder 1
34 | Blende 2 65 | Achse 1
35 | Flache Unterlegscheibe 1 66 | Unterlegscheibe D17 1
36 | Sensorkabel ! 67 | Unterlegscheibe D12 1
37 | Schraube ST3X10 2 68 | Schraube ST3.5%18 3
38 | Gummiunterlegscheibe 1 69 | Gehiuse 1
39| Magnet ! 70 | Mutter 517 2
40 | Buchse aus Legierung 2 71 | Gummiunterlegscheibe 1
41 | Lager 8 72 | Kappe ]
42 | PURad 4 73 | Unterlegscheiben D10 4
43 | Schlauch 1 2 74 | Radwelle )
4| Feste Platte 1 75 | Sechskantschraube M8x10 2
45 | Schraube M6*20 2 76 | Lager 1
46 | Verbindungsleitung 1
47 | Sensor 1
48 | Drehplatte 1
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4. MONTAGEANLEITUNG

SCHRITT 1- (B):

1. Das Papierrohr, die Schlossschraube (30), die
Unterlegscheibe (31) und die Mutter (32) vom
vorderen unteren Rohr entfernen.

2. Das vordere Unterrohr (33) mit der
Schlossschraube (30), der Bogenunterlegscheibe
(31) und der Mutter (32) am Hauptrahmen (1)
festziehen

SCHRITT 2- (C):

1. Das Kissen (24), Schraube (45) und die feste
Platte (44) entfernen und dann den Sattel (18) an
der Gleitschiene (22) befestigen und das Kissen
(24) an der Gleitschiene (22) festziehen.

2. Die feste Platte (44) mit der Schraube (45) an
der Gleitschiene (22) festziehen.

SCHRITT 3 - (D):

Die hintere Unterstiitzung (29) mit der Sechs-
kantschraube (25), der Unterlegscheibe (8) und
der Nylonmutter (9) an der Gleitschiene (22) fest-
ziehen und dann die Abdeckung (28) mit dem
Knopf (2) und der Schraube (27) an der hinteren
Unterstiitzung (29) festziehen.

SCHRITT 4- (E):

1. Die Verbindungsleitung (46) an das Sensorka-
bel anschlieBen (36) und die Gleitschiene (22)
mit der Sechskantschraube (14), dem Knopf (2),
dem Knopf (15) und der Unterlegscheibe (35),
Unterlegscheibe (8) und Nylonunterlegscheibe
(9) am Hauptrahmen festziehen, schlieBlich mit
dem Stopfen (70) abdecken.

2. Das Pedal (11) mit der Schraube (12), Unter-
legscheibe (10) am Hauptrahmen (1) festziehen.
Um das Gerdt zusammenzuklappen, entfernen
den Knopf (15), falten die Gleitschiene (22) und
dann mit dem Knopf (15) zu befestigen.

DE | Betriebsanleitung srPoOHeY

SCHRITT 5- (F):

Das Ruderergometer kann zusammengeklappt
werden, wenn es nicht gebraucht ist. Dazu den
Knopf (15), den Knopf (2) und Unterlegscheibe
(35) entfernen, die Gleitschiene (22) und Abdek-
kung (28) zusammenklappen, wie in der Abbil-
dung gezeigt ist. Zum Schluss den Knopf (2) und
die Unterlegscheibe (35) am Hauptrahmen (1)
und an der Abdeckung (28) befestigen.

5. ANLEITUNG DES COMPUTERS

FUNKTIONSTASTE:

MODE

« Driicken, um Funktionen auszuwahlen.

« Driicken und 2 Sekunden halten, um alle Ein-
stellungen zuriickzusetzen.

FUNKTIONEN UND BEDIENUNG

1. SCAN: In der SCAN-Position zeigt der Com-
puter abwechselnd die folgenden Funktio-
nen an: Zeit, Zahler, Gesamtzahler, Kalorien,
Zahler / Minuten. Jeder Bildschirm wird 6
Sekunden lang angezeigt.

2. Zahlt die Ruderzeit vom Beginn bis zum Ende
der Ubung.

3. ZAHLER: Zahit die Anzahl der Schlége vom
Beginn bis zum Ende der Ubung.

4. GESAMTZAHLER: Zahlt die Gesamtzahl der
Schliige vom Beginn bis zum Ende der Ubung.

5. KALORIEN: Zahlt die Gesamtzahl der Kalorien
vom Beginn bis zum Ende der Ubung.

6. ZAHLER / MINUTEN: Zeigt die aktuelle Anzahl
der Schldge pro Minute oder Frequenz pro
Minute an.

7. AUTO ON/OFF UND AUTO START/STOP.
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SK POUZIVATELSKY MANUAL

POZOR! ZARIADENIE JE URCENE LEN NA DOMACE POUZITIE

Pred poutitim produktu si pozorne precitajte po-

11. Veslovaci trenazér moze sicasne pouzivat iba

uzivatelsky manudl. jedna osoba.
Uschovajte ho pre budtice poutitie. 12.Maximélna hmotnost pouZivatela nesmie
prekrocit 120 kg.
1. BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY 2. NAKRES (A)
Preq montalzog a prgj@dzkou zar[adgnla byvste 3 3 70ZNAM DIELOV
mali obozndmit s nizsie uvedenymi bezpecnost-
nymi opatreniami. MNOZ-
C. | Popis STVO
1. Odporica sa, aby montdZ vykondvali dve
osoby. 1 | Hlavny rdim 1
2. Odpordca sa namazat vietky pohyblivé éasti | 2 | Otocny gombik M10*25 2
aspofi raz rone. 3 | Zaslepka 2
3. Nenoste volné oblecenie, ab'y nedoslo k jeho 4 | Penova rukovit )
zachyteniu pohyblivymi ¢astami zariadenia. -
4. Zariadenie by malo byt umiestnené a po- | 5| Drzadio !
uzivané na rovnom a tvrdom povrchu. 6 | Poditat 1
5. Pri pouZivani zariadenia noste primerand 7 | Reguldcia napdtia 1
obuv. g | Plochd podiozka D10 2.0 s
6. Detiazvieratd by sa pocas prevadzky zariade- X (20
nia nemali nachddzat'v jeho blizkosti. 9 | Nylonové matica M10 2
7. Ak sa u vés objavi neprijemny Rocit nepo- 10 | Ploché podiozka D13x2.0x 926 )
hodlia, alebo sa budete zle citit, prestarite .
e 11 | Peddl 2
okamZite cviit.
8. Nevkladajte prty ani iné predmety do pohy- | 12| Skrutka M12x155x16 2
blivych casti zariadenia. 13| Sedlo 1
9. Pred zacatim tréningu by ste sa mali najskor 14 | Sesthrannd skrutka M10 * 100 1
poradit so svojim lekdrom kvoli urceniu 15 | Otocny gombik M16x1.5 1
frfevkvencie, Easq a .intenzity cvicenia podla 16 | Nylonova matica M8 3
vagho veku a fyzickej formy. | 17 | Plochd podiozka D8x1.5x916 | 5
10. Veslovaci trenazér neprestivajte uchopenim el
za sedlo. Sedlo sa mdze posunt a sposobit 18 'josuv"e sedo !
tak zranenia rik a prstov. 19 | Sesthrannd skrutka M8*110 3

20|
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C. | Popis '2:.‘3; C. | Popis n::.‘%
20 | Rukdv2 1 50 | Krytka 1
21 | Podpera 2 51 | Valec 1
22 | Vodiaca kolajnica 1 52 | Zotrvacnik 1
23 | Napinaci pas 1 53 | Magnetické obru¢ 1
24 | Sedadlovy stoper 4 54 | Spojka sedla 2
25 | Sesthranna skrutka M10%95 1 55 | Sesthranna skrutka M6*15 4
26 | Skrutka M6*15 4 56 | Pruzinové podlozka D6 4
27 | Skrutka ST4.2*8 4 57 | Plochd podlozka D6x1.0x¢16 4
28 | Ochranny kryt 1 58 | Krdzok 2
29 | Zadnd podpera 1 59 | Skrutka ST4.2X18 13
30 | Vratova skrutka M8*73 2 60L/P | L/P kryt retaze 1 kazda
3 Pruzinova podlozka ) 61 | Skrutka M10*1.0 2
D8x2x025xR30.5 62 | Sesthranna skrutka M10*1,0 1
32| Matica M8 2 63 | Hriadelzotrvacnika 1
33 | Prednd spodna rirka 1 64 | Pruzina ]
34 | Zaslepka 2 65 | 0s 1
35 | Ploché podlozka 1 66 | Podlozka D17 1
36 | Kabel senzora 1 67 | Podlozka D12 1
37 | Skrutka ST3X10 2 68 | Skrutka ST3.5%18 3
38 | Gumova podlozka 1 69 | Kyt 1
39 | Magnet ! 70 | Matica 517 2
40| Valec stopu 2 71 | Gumova podlozka 1
41 | Lozisko 8 72 | Nésada 1
42 | Koliesko PU 4 73 | Podlozky D10 4
43| Rukav 1 2 74 | Hriadel kolesa 2
44 | Upeviiovaci prvok ! 75 | Sesthranna skrutka M8x10 2
45 | Skrutka M6*20 2 76 | Lotisko 1
46 | Prepojovaci kébel 1
47 | Senzor 1
48 | Otocny tanier 1
49 | LozZisko 4
SK | ndvod na pouzitie srPoReY |21




4. INSTRUKCJE MONTAZU

KROK 1- (B):

1. Odstrérite papierovi trubicu, zdmkové skrutky
(30), pruzinové podlozky (31) a matice (32) z
prednej spodnej rarky.

2. Prednd spodnd rdrku (33) pritiahnite pomocou
vratovych skrutiek (30), podloziek (31) a matic
(32) k hlavnému ramu (1).

KROK 2 - (C):

1. Odstréfite sedlové stopery (24), skrutky (45) a
upeviiovaci prvok (44), potom namontujte sedlo
(18) na vodiacej kolajnici (22) a pritiahnite sedlo-
vé stopery (24) k vodiacej kolajnici (22).

2. Priskrutkujte upeviovaci prvok (44) k vodiacej
kolajnici (22) pomocou skrutiek (45).

KROK 3 - (D):

Priskrutkujte zadnd podperu (29) k vodiacej ko-
[ajnici (22) pomocou 3esthrannej skrutky (25),
plochej podlozky (8) a nylonovej matice (9), a
nésledne pomocou oto¢ného gombika (2) a skru-
tiek (27) utiahnite ochranny kryt (28) k zadnej
podpere (29).

KROK 4 - (E):

1. Pripojte prepojovaci kabel (46) ku kablu sen-
zora (36) a potom pomocou Sesthrannej skrutky
(14), otocného gombika (2), otocného gombika
(15), plochej podlozky (35), plochej podlozky (8)
a nylonovej podlozky (9) utiahnite vodiacu kolaj-
nicu (22) khlavnému rému (1) - nakoniec pouzite
zdslepky (70).

2. Dotiahnite pedéle (11) k hlavnému rdmu (1)
pomocou skrutiek (12) a plochych podioZiek
(10). Pri skladani odstrérite otocny gombik (15),
zlozte vodiacu kolajnicu (22) a potom ju upevnite
pomocou otocného gombika (15).
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KROK 5 - (F):

Veslovaci trenazér sa dé zlozit, ked'sa nepouziva.
Najskér odstrénte otocny gombik (15), otocny
gombik (2) a plochti podlozku (35), potom sklop-
te vodiacu kolajnicu (22) a ochranny kryt (28)
tak, ako je to zndzornené na obrdzku. Nakoniec
zamontujte otocny gombik (2) a plocht pod-
lozku (35) k hlavnému ramu (1) a ochrannému
krytu (28).

5. OVLADACI PANEL

FUNKCNE TLACIDLO:
REZIM

« Stlacenim vyberiete funkcie.
« Stlacenim a podrzanim na 2 sekundy obnovite
povodné nastavenia.

FUNKCIE A PREVADZKA

1. SKENOVANIE: V polohe SKENOVANIE bude pa-
nel striedavo zobrazovat nasleduijtice funkcie:
(as, pocitadlo, celkové pocitadlo, kaldrie, poci-
tadlo / mindty. Kazda sprava bude na displeji
zobrazované po dobu 6 sektind.

2. CAS: Potita ¢as veslovania od zaciatku do
konca cvicenia.

3. POCITADLO: Pocita pocet zaberov od zadiatku
do konca cvicenia.

4. CELKOVE POCITADLO: Pocita celkovy pocet z4-
berov od zaciatku do konca cvicenia.

5. KALORIE: Pocita celkové kaldrie od zatiatku do
konca cvicenia.

6. POCITADLO/MIN: Zobrazuje aktudlny pocet
zaberov za mindtu alebo frekvenciu za mi-
nitu.

7. AUTO ON/OFF | AUTO START/STOP
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FI OMISTAJAN KAYTTOOHJE

HUOMIO! LAITE ON TARKOITETTU VAIN KOTIKAYTTGON!

Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen timén tuot-  11.Vain yksi henkilo kerrallaan voi kayttad so-

teen kéyttod. utulaitetta, ja se on suunniteltu vain kulut-
Séilytd tima kayttoohje tulevaa kéyttoa varten. tajakdyttdon.
12. Kdyttdjan enimmdispaino on 120 kg.

1. TARKEA TURVALLISUUSMERKINTA 2. RAJAYTYSKUVA (A)

Huomaa seuraavat varotoimenpiteet ennen ko-

neen kokoamista ja kayttod. 3. OSALUETTELO

1. Suosittelemme kahta ihmistd koneen koko- | No | Kuvaus Mairi
amiseksi 1 | Padrunko 1

2. Kaikkien liikkuvien osien voitelu on suositel- -
tavaa. 2| Nuppi M10*25 2

3. Ald kéyt imallisia vaatteita, jotta et takerru 3 | Padtykorkki 2
liikkuviin osiin. 4 | Vaahtokahva 2

4. Asenna ja kdytd soutulaitetta tasaisella alu- 5| Ohjaustanko 1
stalla. -

5. Kdytd aina kenkid koneen kéyton aikana. 6| Tietokone !

6. Pid lapset ja lemmikkielsimet poissa koneen | 7| Jannityksen hallinta !
4arelté sen kéyton aikana. Ali anna lasten | 8 | Litted aluslevy D10x2,0x20 5
leikkid tai kdyttaa konetta. Tamd kone on su- 9 | Nylon-mutteri M10 2
unniteltu aikuisille, ei lapsille. 10 | Litted aluslevy D13x2.0x¢26 2

7. Lopeta liikunta heti, jos tunnet pahoinvointia, 1 | poljin )
hengenahdistusta, heikotusta, padnsérkyd, 12 | pultti M10155 2
kipua, kipua rinnassa tai epdmukavuutta.

8. Ald aseta sormia tai muita esineita liikkuviin 13| Satula !
osiin. 14 | Kuusiokoloruuvi M10*100 1

9. Ota ennen harjoittelua yhteyttd ladkariisi 15 | Nuppi M16x1,5 1
selvittadksesi ikdsi ja kuntosi kannalta sopi- 16 | Nylon-mutteri M8 3
van harjoituksen tiheyden, ajan ja intensite- 17 | Litted aluslevy D8x1.5x¢16 5
etin. -

10.Ald tartu istuimeen soutulaitteen liikutta- 18 L|uku-satula - !
miseksi. Istuin likkuu ja se voi vahingoittaa 19_| Kuusiokoloruuvi M&*110 3
kattasi ja sormiasi. 20 | Hylsy2 !
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NO | Kuvaus Maéra NO | Kuvaus Maara
21 | Pydra 2 52 | Vauhtipyora 1
22 | Liukukisko 1 53 | Magneettitaulu 1
23 | Kiristysvyd 1 54 | Lauta 2
24 | Tyyny 4 55 | Kuusiokoloruuvi M6*15 4
25 | Kuusiokoloruuvi M10%95 1 56 | Jousialuslevy D6 4
26 | RuuviM6*15 4 57 | Litted aluslevy D6x1.0x¢12 4
27 | Ruuvi ST4.2*8 4 58 | Talja 2
28 | Suojus 1 59 [ RuuviST4.2X18 13
29 | Takatuki 1 60L/P | L/R-ketjun suoja 1 kazdy
30 | Lukkopultti M8*73 2 61 | PulttiM10*1.0 2
3 Kaarialuslevy ) 62 | Kuusiokoloruuvi M10%1.0 1
D8x2x025xR30.5 63 | Vauhtipyoran akseli 1
32 | Korkkimutteri M8 2 64 | Jousi 1
33 | Etuosan alaputki 1 65 | Akseli ]
34 | Paatykorkki 2 66 | Aluslevy D17 1
35 | Litted aluslevy 1 67 | Mluslevy D12 1
36 | Anturijohdin 1 68 | RuuviST3.5%18 3
37 | Ruuvi ST3X10 2 69 | Kansi 1
38 | Kumimatto 1 70 | Korkkis17 2
39 | Magneetti 1 71 | Kumimatto 1
40 | Alumiiniholkki 2 72 | Pallyste ]
41| Laakeri 8 73 | Aluslevyt D10 4
42| PU-pydra 4 74 | Pydran akseli 2
43 | Hylsy1 2 75 | Kuusiokoloruuvi M8x10 2
44 | Kiinted levy 1 76 | Laakeri 1
45 | Ruuvi M6*20 2
46 | Liitantajohto 1
47 | Anturi 1
48 | Pyoriva levy 1
49 | Laakeri 4
50 | Tulppa 1
51 | Holkki 1
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4, ASENNUSOHJEET

VAIHE1-(B):

1. Poista paperiputki, lukkopultti (30), kaaria-
luslevy (31) ja korkkimutteri (32) etuosan ala-
putkesta (33).

2. Kiristd etuosan alaputki (33) paarunkoon (1)
lukkopultilla (30), kaarialuslevylld (31) ja korkki-
mutterilla (32).

VAIHE 2 - (C):

1.Poista alusta (24). ruuvi (45) ja kiinted levy (44),
asenna sitten liukusatula (18) liukukiskoon (22)
ja kiristd alusta (24) liukukiskoon (22).

2Kiristd kiinted levy (44) liukukiskoon (22) ru-
uvilla (45).

VAIHE 3 - (D):

Kiristd takatuki (29) liukukiskoon (22) kuusioko-
loruuvilla (25), littedlld aluslevylld (8) ja nylon-
-mutterilla (9), kiristd sitten suoja (28) takatu-
keen (29) nupilla (2) ja ruuvilla (27).

VAIHE 4- (E):

1. Kytke liiténtdjohto (46) anturijohtimeen (36)
ja kiristd sitten liukukisko (22) paarunkoon (1)
kuusiokolopultilla (14), nupilla (2), nupilla (15),
littedlld aluslevylld (35), littedlla aluslevylld (8) ja
nylon-mutterilla (9) ja peitd korkki (70) lopuksi.
2. Kirista poljin (11) padrunkoon (1) pultilla (12)
ja littealld aluslevylld (10). Kun taitat sen, poista
nuppi (15), taita liukukisko (22) ja kiinnita se sit-
ten nupilla (15).

VAIHE5 - (F):

Soutukone voi olla taitettuna, jos et kdyta
sitd. Poista ensin nuppi (15), nuppi (2) ja litted
aluslevy (35), taita sitten liukukisko (22) ja suojus
(28) kuvan osoittamalla tavalla. Lopuksi kiinnitd
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nuppi (2) ja litted aluslevy (35))paarunkoon (1) ja
suojukseen (28).

5. MITTARIN KASIOHJE

TOIMINNALLINEN PAINIKE:
TILA

« Valitse toiminnot painamalla alas.
« Palauta kaikki toiminnalliset arvot pitamalla
painettuna 2 sekunnin ajan.

TOIMINNOT JA KAYTOT

1. SKANNAA: Kun se on SCAN-asennossa, mittari
pydrii seuraavien toimintojen lapi: aika, la-
skuri, kokonaismaard, kalorit, maara/minuut-
ti. Jokaista ndyttod pidetdan 6 sekunnin ajan.

2. AIKA: Laskee soutuajan harjoituksen alusta
loppuun.

3. LASKURI: Laskee soutuvedot alusta loppuun.

4. KOKONAISMAARA: Laskee soutuiskujen koko-
naismadrdn alusta loppuun.

5. KALORIT: Laskee soutamisen kokonaiskalo-
rimdaran alusta loppuun.

6. MAARA/MIN.: Nayttad nykyiset soutuvaiku-
tukset minuutissa tai taajuuden per minuutti.

7. AUTOM. PAALLA/POIS PAALTA JA AUTOM.
KAYNNISTYS/PYSAYTYS.
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GR ErXEIPIAIO KATOXOY

IHMANTIKO! ZYZKEYH rIA MONO XPHZIMONOIHZH

NapakahoUpe dlaPaote mPooeKTIKA ONeC TIC 0dn-
Vi€ Tp1v XpnotpomoIoETE AUTO TO TPOTOV.
Ouhaéte to mapov eyewpiolo yia peMovtiki
avagopa. Ot mpodlaypagpéc autol Tou TPoiovTog
evbéxeTal va B1apEPOLY ENAPPGIC Ao TIC EIKOVEC
1. ZHMANTIKH EIAOMOIHZH AXOAAEIAX

NaBete umoyn ¢ akdhouBeg mpoulddelg mpv
v guvappohdynon Kat Ty Aettoupyia Tou pn-
Yaviuarog.

1. Tpoteivoupe n ouvappoldynon TG pnxavig
vayivel amé dvo dropa.

2. Yac ouvioToUpe va Nimaivete OMa Ta Kvntd
OTOIXE( TNG HNXAVIC Hia Gopd TO Xpovo.

3. Mnv gopdte xahapd poUya yia va anmoguyete
N eumok1) o€ omoladimoTe KivoUpeva pépn.

4. TomoBetiote Kat XpnOIHOMOIOTE TV KW-
mAatiki pnyaviy o€ pta otabepr ki emimedn
em@avela.

5. Na popdte mévta umodrpata katd ™y xprion
me pnxavnc.

6. Mapakaheiote va Kpatdte ta maidld kat ta
Katolidla {a pakpld amd o pnxavnua eve
QauTo YpnalpomolEitaL.

7. Napakahodpe diatnpriote TV 10oppomia oag
V@ XPNOIOMOLELTE TO pnydvnpa.

8. Mnv tomoBeteite a akTuha i} G avTikei-
Jeva 0Ta KIVOUpeva pépn.

9. Mpw amd omotadrmote doknon, oupBoulev-
TE(TE MPWTA TOV YlaTP6 00 Yia va kabopioete
Vv ovxvotnTa doknong, To Xpovo Kal v
évtaon mou &iva KataMnAeg yia Ty ik oag
nAIia Kat QuOtKr katdotaon.

10.Mnv petagépete ™y KwmAatikg pnxavi

MAvovtdg Ty and To kabiopa. Mmopei ekeivo
va petakwvnOei kat va BAdYet To Xépt Kat Ta
8dyTUNd oa.

11. H KwmmAatiki pnxavi mpémel va xpnotpomol-

€ftat povo amo éva dropo KaBe popd Kat gival
oxedlaopévn amokAEIOTIKA ylo KAaTavaAwTIKn
Xprion.

12.To péyioto Bdpog xprot ivar 120 KING.
2. IXEAIAZMOX XYNAPMOAOTHEIHE (A)

3. KATANOTOX TMHMATON
MA. | Nepypaepn '"to_;:;
Kupiwg maiolo 1
Aapr M10%25 2
Kauppa dxpng 2
Agpwdng xetporapn 2
Xetpohapn

Ynohoylotig

‘EAeyxoc tdong

Eninedn podéha D10 2,0 X 20

Ol |vw|la|lvu|l s |wn]| =

Na&pddt vavhov M10

1 | Mevtah

12 | Mmouhdvi M12x155%16

13 | Xéha

14 | E€aywviko pmouhdvi M10 * 100

1
1
1
5
2
10 | Eninedn podéha D13x2.0x(26 2
2
2
1
1
1

15| AaBi M16x1.5
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) [Mood ) [Mogo-|
A/A. | Nepypagn e | A/A. | Nepypaepny e |
16 | Na&wddtvavhov M8 3 46 | Kahwdio olvdeang 1
17 | Eninedn podéha M8 5 47 | Awbntpag 1
18 | Zupdpevn oéha 1 48 | Nepotpegopevn mdka 1
19 | E€aywvikd pmouhovi M8*110 3 49 | Poukepav 4
20 | Mdviko 2 1 50 | Boopa 1
21 | Tpoyag 2 51 | TpiBéac agovog
22 | OMwoBaivovoa pdya 1 52 | Tpoxdc piBiong TaylTnTag 1
23 | lpdvrag tdong 1 53 | Mayvntikog mivakag 1
24 | Ma&hapt 4 54 | Nivakag 2
25 | E¢aywvikd pmoulovi M10%95 1 55 | E€aywvikd pmoulovi M6*15 4
26 | Bida M10*95 4 56 | Podéha ehatnpiov D6 4
27 | BibaST4.2*8 4 57 | Eminedn poSéha D6x1.0xp12 4
28 | Opaypdc mpootadiag 1 58 | Tpoxahia 2
29 | OmigBa otpién 1 59 | Bida ST4.2X18 13
30| Koyhiac petagopdc M§*73 2 | |60L/P| L/Rkdhupa ahuoidac ! g‘:‘
31 E‘;i’;ﬁg‘z’;fgg s 2 61 | MnouhowiM10*1.0 2
32 | NaguddiMs 3 62 | ESaywviko pmouhdvi M10%1.0 1
33 | Eumpdabio kdtw pdviko 1 63| Aovac agovdiiloy !
34 | Noyast 3 64 | EAatiplo 1
35 | Emimedn podéha 1 65 | Ay !
36 | Kahadio atobntipa 1 66_| Podéha D17 !
37 | BisasT3X10 2 | [[§7 ] PebthaDi2 !
38 | Ehaotiko paihapakt 1 68 | BidaST3.5*18 3
39 | Moy 1 69 | Kdhvppa 1
40 | Koopnwya ahovpviov 2 70_| Kandk 517 2
M | Pouepey 8 71 | Ehaotiko pagihapdkt 1
2 | TooydcPU 4 72 | Emkahoppa 1
8 | Mavko 1 3 73 | Podéhec D10 4
44 | TtaBepn mdka 1 74_| Movactpoyod 2
45 | BisaM6 20 ) 75 | ESaywvikd pmoulovi M8x10 2
76 | Poukepdv 1
GR| OAHTIEY sPOoReY |27



4, OAHTIEZ LYNAPMOAOTHEHX

BHMA1-(B):

1. Agaipéote Tov Ydptvo owhijva, Tov Koyhia
petagopdc (30), v tooeidn podéha (31) kai o
magipddt (32) amé to epmpoodio kdtw pdviko (33).
2. Y¢i€te 10 epmpooBlo katw pdviko (33) oo
Kupiwe mhaioto (1) pe Tov koxMia petagopdc (30),
v 1080101 podéha (31), kat to maipddt (32)

BHMA 2 - (C):

1. Apatpéote To padihdpt (24), my Bida (45) kat
v otaBepr mdka (4), Katémv eyKataoTote
v oupdpevn oéha (18) emdvw ot ohioBaivov-
oa pdya (22), kat o@i€te 10 padihapt (24) oy
oMoBaivovoa pdya (22).

2. 2i€te mv otaBepr midka (44) o oTnv ohi-
oBaivovoa pdya (22) pe v Bida (45).

BHMA 3 - (D):

2oi€te v omioBia otpi§n (29) eni g ohoBaivou-
0ag pdyac (22) pe o e§aywviké pmovAovi(25),my
enimedn podéha(8) kat To magipddt vduhov (9), ka-
T0mv 0gite Tov @paypo mpootaciag (28) oto omi-
060 otrpiypa (29) pe v Aapn (2) karty Bida (27).

BHMA 4 - (E):

1. Zuvdéote 1o Kahwdlo olvdeong (46) oto Ka-
Mwdlo Tou awbntipa (36), éneta ogifte MY
oMoBaivovoa pdya (22) oto Kupiwg mhaicto (1)
pe To e§aywviko pmouAdvt (14), v Aar (2), v
MaBn (15), mv enimedn podéha (35), Ty eninedn
podéha (8) kat To magpadt vavhov (9), oto Téhog
KaAOyTe To Kamdki (70).

2. Xgi€re 1o mevtal (11) oto Kupiwg mhaioto (1) pe
0 pmoulévt (12), Ty eninedn podéla (10). Otav
v dtmavete agaipéote T Aapn (15) kat o0pe-
e v ohoBaivouoa pdya (22), katémv pubpiote
péow e Aapnc (15).

28 |

BHMAS - (F):

To kwmAatikd pnydvnpa pmopei va Sumwei
otav dev To ypnotpomoteite. Mpwta agaipéote
v AaBn (15), v AaBn (2) kau v enminedn
podéha (35), omv ovvéxela avadimwote
ohoBaivovoa pdya (22) kat Tov gpaypd mpoota-
oiag (28) omw¢ aivetat oto Sidypappa. Télog,
puBpiote Ty Aapn (2) kat v eminedn podéha
(35) oto Kupiwg mhaioto (1) kat oTov Ppaypd
npootaciag (28).

5. ETXEIPIAIO METPHZEQN

MAHKTPO AEITOYPTIAY:

PYOMIZH

« Méote mpog Ta KaTw yia emhoyr Tpomou Ael-
Toupyiag.

« Méote Kau Kpatote matnpévo yia 2 Seute-
pOAemTa yia enavapopd OAwv Twv TPEKOVTWV
TIHWV.

AEITOYPTIEE KAI PYOMIZEIZ

1. SCAN: Otav Bpioketat otnv Béon SCAN, o pe-
TpNT¢ Ba meploTpaei Péow Twv akohouBwv
ertoupy1av: Xpovo, PETpnon, GUVONK é-
Tpnon, Bepidec, pétpnon/min. Kabe oBovn
Ba napapeivel epgavic yia 6 deutepohena.

2. XPONOX: Metpriote Tov Ypovo kwmnAaoiag,
amo T apyn P! To TéNog TG doKnong.

3. METPHZH: Metpriote Tov apiBpé «koumiwv»
amo T apxn £wg To TéNoC.

4. YYNOANIKH METPHEH: Metpriate Tic ouvohikég
«koumiéc» amé Ty apx1 €w¢ 10 Tho.

5. OEPMIAEY: Metpriote Tic ouvoikég Beppideg
amo T apyn PPt To Téhog T¢ KwnnAaoiag.

6. METPHZH/MIN: Eyipdvion Twv «koumav» ava
\emtd, 1 TG ouyvoTNTaC avd Aemo.

7. AYTOMATH ENEPTOMOIHXH/ANENEPTOMOIH-
XH & AYTOMATH ENAP=H/NAYZH:
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HR UPUTE ZA UPORABU

NAPOMENA! UREDAJ SAMO ZA KUCNU UPORABU

Pailjivo procitajte ove upute prije uporabe pro-  12. Maksimalna teZina korisnika: 120 kg.

izvoda. 2. MONTAZNI CRTEZI (A)
ZadrZite to za buducu upotrebu.

3.POPIS DIJELOVA

1. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
Prije instaliranja i rada s uredajem, upoznajteses | BR | OPIS l\lll(:D
dolje oplsamm.5|gurnosn|mvmJerama. ) T [ camiokir 1
1. lIZr:poruka je da montazu provode dvije oso- T [ rata W10 i
2. Preporucuje se podmazati sve pokretne dije- |3 | Poklopac 2

love jednom godisnje. 4 | Drzac od pjene 2
3. Ne nosite labavu odjecu kako se ne biste za- 5 | Rutke 1

p|e||s.pokretn|m due'lgv'lma.v - N 6 | Ratunalo ]
4. Uredaj treba postaviti i koristiti na ravnoj i

turdoj povisini. 7 | Kontrola napona 1
5. Nosite obucu kad koristite uredaj. 8 | RavnapodioskaD10x2,0x 920 | 5
6. Djeca i Zivotinje ne smiju biti u blizini uredaja 9 | Matica s najlonom prstenom M10 | 2

tijekom rada. 10 | Ravna podloska D13x2.0x (26 2
7. Odmah prestanite s vjezbanjem ako osjetite [ 11 [ pedala )

bilo kakvu nelagodu. 12 | VijakM12x155%16 2
8. Ne stavljajte prste ili druge predmete u po-

kretne dijelove. B %edlo !
9. Prije podetka treninga, prvo se trebate posa- |14 | Sesterokutni vijak M10 100 !

vjetovati sa svojim lijecnikom kako biste utvr- | 15 | Rucka M16x1.5 1

dili ucestalost, vrijeme i intenzitet vjezbanja, 16 | Matica s najlon prstenom M8 3

usskladu s vaSom dobi i fizickom formom. 17 | Ravna podioska D8x1.5x¢16 5
10.Ne pomjerajt? veslacki e.rgomevtar drianjem 18 | Kiizno sedlo ]

sedla. Sedlo ce se kretati i moze dovesti do —

oljeda ruku et 19 | Sesterokutni vijak M8*110 3
11. Samo jedna osoba mofe istovremeno koristiti | 20| Naglavak 2 1

veslacki ergometar. 21| Nosa 2

22 | Kliznasina 1

HR | upute za uporabu sPoOReY |29



KO- KO-
BR | OPIS MAD BR | OPIS MAD
23 | Zatezni remen 1 53 | Magnetna tablica 1
24 | Jastuci¢ 4 54 | Tablica 2
25 | Sesterokutni vijak M10*95 1 55 | Sesterokutni vijak M6*15 4
26 | Vijak M6*15 4 56 | Elasticna podloska D6 4
27 | Vijak ST 4.2*8 4 57 | Ravna podloska D6x1.0x¢16 4
28 | Zastitni poklopac 1 58 | Kotaci¢ 2
29 | Straznji potporni nosa¢ 1 59 | Vijak ST4.2x18 13
30 | Vijak M8*73 2 60L/P | L/D zastita lanca 1 svaki
31 Zakrivljena podloska ) 61 | Vijak M10*1.0 2
D8X2x025xR30.5 62 | Sesterokutni vijak M10*1,0 1
32_| Matica M8 2 63 | Vijak kotaca zamasnjaka 1
33 | Prednja donja cijev 1 64 | Opruga 1
34 | Poklopac 2 65 | Osovina 1
35 | Ravna podloska 1 66 | PodlodlaD17 1
36 | Kabel senzora 1 67 | Podlotka D12 ]
37 | Vijak ST3X10 2 68 | Vijak ST3.5%18 3
38 | Gumena podloska 1 69 | zattita ]
39| Magnet 1 70 | Matica $17 2
40 | Cahura od legure 2 71 | Gumena podioska 1
41| Lezj 8 72 | Poklopac 1
42| PU kotati¢ 4 73 | Podioska D10 4
43| Naglavak 2 74 | Osovina kotaca 2
44_| Pricvrsna plocica 1 75 | Sesterokuti vijak M8 x10 2
45 | Vijak M6*20 2 76 | Letaj 1
46 | Prikljucni kabel 1
47 | Senzor 1
48 | Okretni tanjur 1
49 | Lezaj 4
50 | Zatik 1
51 | Cahura 1
52 | Kota¢ zamasnjaka 1
30] sPOKeY HR|upute za uporabu




4.UPUTA ZA MONTAZU

KORAK 1- (B):

1. Skinuti papirnu cijev, pricvrsni vijak (30), za-
krivljenu podlosku (31) i maticu (32) s prednje
donje cijevi.

2. Pritegnite prednju donju cijev (33) na glavni
okvir (1) s vijkom za pricvricivanje (30), zakrivl-
jenom podloskom (31) i maticom (32).

KORAK 2 - (C):

1. Skinuti jastucic (24), vijke (45) i pricvrsnu
plocicu (44), a zatim postaviti klizno sedlo (18) na
kliznu $inu (22) i zavrnuti jastucice (24) na kliznu
Sinu (22).

2. Pritegnuti plocicu (44) na Kliznu Sinu (22) vij-
cima (45).

KORAK 3 - (D):

Pricvrstiti straznji potporni nosac (29) na kliznu
Sinu (22) vijkom (25), podloskom (8) i maticom
s najlon prstenom (9), a zatim pricvrstiti zastitni
poklopac (28) na straznji potporni nosa (29) po-
mocu rucke (2) i vijka (27).

KORAK4 - (E):

1. Spojite prikljucni kabel (46) na kabel senzora
(36), a zatim pricvrstite kliznu Sinu (22) na glav-
ni okvir (1) pomocu Sesterokutnih vijaka (14),
rucke (2), rucke (15), ravne podloske ( 35), ravna
podloska (8) i najlonska podloska (9), napokon
pokriti poklopcem (70).

2.Pricvrstiti pedalu (11) na glavni ram (1) po-
mocu vijka (12) i ravne podloske (10). Tijekom
montaze skinuti rucku (15) i povezati kliznu Sinu
(22), a zatim pricvrstiti pomocu rucke (15).

HR | upute za uporabu srPOKeY

KORAK 5 - (F):

Veslacki magnetni ergometar se moze sklopiti
kad se ne koristi. Najprije uklonite rucku (15),
rucku (2) i ravnu podlosku (35), zatim preklopite
kliznu $inu (22) i zastitni poklopac (28), kao $to je
prikazano na crtezu. Na kraju, pricvrstite rucku (2)
i ravnu podlosku (35) na glavni okvir (1) i zastitni
poklopac (28).

5. UPUTE ZA RACUNALNU KONZOLU

FUNKCIONALNE TIPKE:
NACIN

« Pritisnite za izbor funkcije.
« Pritisnite i drZite kroz 2 sekunde za resetiranje
svih funkcija

RADNE FUNKCLE

1. SKAN: U poziciji SKAN konzola ¢e naizmje-
nicno prikazivati sljedece funkcije: vrijeme,
brojac, zbiri brojac, kalorije, brojac / minutu.
Svaki od zaslona svijetli se kroz 6 sekundi

2. U polozaju SCAN konzola ¢e naizmjenicno
prikazivati sljedece funkdje: vrijeme, brojac,
ukupno brojilo, kalorija, brojac / minuta. Svaki
se ekran prikazuje na 6 sekundi..

3. VRUEME: Broji vrijeme od pocetka od kraja
vjezbanja.

4. BROJAC: Broji poteze od pocetka do kraja.

5. ZBIRNI BROJAC: Broji sve vjezbanja od pocetka
do kraja.

6. KALORIJE: Broji ukupan broj kalorija od pocet-
ka do kraja vjezhanja

7. BROJAC/MIN: Prikazuje trenutni broj poteza u
minuti ili ucestalost u minuti

8. AUTO ON/OFF | AUTO START/STOP
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LT NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

DEMESIO! PRIETAISAS TIK BUITINIAM NAUDOJIMUI

Prie$ naudodamiesi gaminiu, atidziai perskaityki- ~ 2. MONTAVIMO BREZINIAI (A)

te 3ig naudojimo instrukcija.

Laikykite j3 ateiCiai. 3. ELEMENTY SARASAS
1. SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJA NR. | Aprasymas KIEKIS
Pries pradedant montuoti ir eksploatuoti jrenginj, 1| Pagrindinis rémas 1
susipazinkite su Zemiau apraSytomis saugos prie- 2| Pasukama rankenéle M10%25 ;
monémis. -
. . . 3 | Aklé 2
1. Rekomenduojama, kad montavimg atlikty
du Zmoneés. 4 | Putyrankena 2
2. Rekomenduojama karta per metus sutepti 5 | Vamzdis ]
; \'flis(ajs'jl{i?nﬁalsfjalis'd buiit. kad & 6 | Kompiuteris 1
. Ne etve‘lFe laisvy drabuziy, kad - iSveng- 7| fampos kontrole ]
tuméte jsipainiojimo j judancias dalis. —
4. |renginys turéty biti pastatytas ir naudoja- 8 ik’k;ga poverzIé D10 2,0 5
mas ant lygaus, kieto pavirsiaus. ¢ —
5. Naudodamiesi jrenginiu, mivékite avalyne. 9 | Nailono verzle M10 2
6. Veikimo metu vaikai ir gyvinai turéty bati | o | Banguota poverzlé )
atokiau nuo jrenginio. D13x2.0x¢26
7. Nedelsdami nutraukite manksta, jei jauciate | 11 | Pedalas 2
diskomforta. 12 | Varitas M12x155x16 2
8. Nedékite pirsty ar kity daikty j judancias dalis. 13 | Balnelis 1
% Prle} Hradeda$' tlrenlrl.Jote, dp"mlal:(ﬂz 14 | Seiabriaunis varztas M10 * 100 1
retumete p astionsu Euotl o 9y ytoju .a 15 | Pasukama rankenélé M16x1.5 1
nustatytuméte mankstos daznuma, laika - —
ir intensyvuma atsizvelgiant j jusy amziy ir | _16_| Nailono verzlé M3 3
fizing formg. 17 | Plokscia poverzlé D8x1.5x(16 5
10. Neperneskite irklavimo ergometro, laikydami 18 | Slankiojanti sédyné 1
uz sédynés. Sedyné judés ir gali suZeisti ran- 19 | Sesiabriaunis varstas M8*110 3
kasirpirstus. 70 [ Rankove2 1
11.V.|enu metu irklavimo masina gali naudotis tik 1 | hvama 3
vienas asmuo. ——
12. DidZiausias naudotojo svoris: 120 kg 22| Stankiojantis bégis !

32|

sroKeY LT | naudojimo instrukcija




NR. | Aprasymas KIEKIS NR. | Aprasymas KIEKIS
23 | Jtempimo dirZas 1 53 | Magnetiné lenta 1
24 | Pagalvé 4 54 | Lenta 2
25 | Sesiabriaunis varztas M10%95 1 55 | Sesiabriaunis varztas M6*15 4
26 | Varztas M6*15 4 56 | Tamprioji poverzlé D6 4
27 | Varitas ST4.2°8 4 57 | Plokscia poverzlé D6x1.0x¢16 4
28 | Apsauginis dangtis 1 58 | Diskas 2
29 | Galiné atrama 1 59 | Varitas ST4.2X18 13
30 Apvalus varztas su keturkampiu ) - ' . 1 .

M8*73 60L/P | K/D grandinés dangtis kiekvie-
Lankiné poverzlé nas

31| Dgx2x0253R30.5 2 61 | Varitas M10*1.0 2
32 | Verzla M8 2 62 | Sesiabriaunis varitas M10%1,0 1
33| Priekinis apatinis vamzdis 1 63 | Smagracio velenas 1
34 | Aklé 2 64 | Spyruoklé 1
35 | Plokicia poverzle 1 65 | Adis 1
36 | Jutiklio laidas 1 66 | Poverzle D17 1
37 | Varitas ST3X10 2 67 | Poverzlé D12 1
38 | Guminé poverile 1 68 | Varitas ST3.5%18 3
39 | Magnetas 1 69 | Danga 1
40 | Lydinio jvoré 2 70 | Verzlé 17 2
41 | Guolis 8 71 | Guminé poverzlé 1
42 | PUratas 4 72 | Dangtelis 1
43 | Rankove 1 2 73 | Poverzlés D10 4
44 | Pritvirtinta plokstelé 1 74 | Rato velenas 2
45 | Varitas M6*20 2 75 | Sesiabriaunis varztas M8x10 2
46 | Prijungimo laidas 1 76 | Guolis 1
47 | Jutiklis 1

48 | Pasukamas diskas 1

49 | Guolis 4

50 | Kistukas 1

51 | voré 1

52 | Smagratis 1
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4. MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA

1ZINGSNIS - (B):

1. Nuo priekinio apatinio vamzdzio nuimkite po-
pieriaus vamzdelj, apvaly varzta su keturkampiu
(30), lanking poverzle (31) ir verZle (32).

2. Priverzkite priekinj apatinj vamzdj (33) prie
pagrindinio rémo (1) su apvaliu varZtu su ketur-
kampiu (30), lankine poverZle (31) ir verZle (32).

2ZINGSNIS - (C):

1. Nuimkite pagalve (24), varzta (45) ir pritvir-
tinta plokste (44), tada uzmaukite slankiojancia
sédyne (18) ant slankiojancio bégio (22) ir pritvir-
tinkite pagalve (24) prie slankiojancio bégio (22).
2. Priverzkite pritvirtinta plokstele (44) varztu
(45) prie slankiojancio bégio (22).

3 ZINGSNIS - (D):

Uzverzkite uzpakaling atrama (29) prie slan-
kiojancio bégio (22) 3eSiabriauniu varztu (25),
plokcia poverzle (8) ir nailono verle (9), tada
rankenéle (28) priverzkite apsauginj dangtj (28)
prie uzpakalinés atramos (29) ( 2) ir varztus (27).

4 7INGSNIS- (E):

1. Prijunkite jungiamajj laida (46) prie jutiklio
laido (36), priverzkite slankiojantj bégj (22) prie
pagrindinio rémo (1) su 3esiakampiu varztu (14),
rankenéle (2), rankenéle (15), plokscia poverzle
(35), plokscia poverzle (8) ir nailono poverzle (9),
pabaigoje uzdenkite akle (70).

2. Priverzkite pedala (11) prie pagrindinio rémo
(1) varztu (12), plokscia poverzle (10). Su-
lankstant nuimkite rankenéle (15) ir sulanksty-
kite slankiojantj bégj (22), tada pritvirtinkite su
rankenéle (15).

34|

5 ZINGSNIS- (F):

Irklavimo ergometras gali biti sulankstytas, kai
jis nenaudojama. Pirmiausia nuimkite rankenéle
(15), rankenéle (2) ir plokscia poverzle (35), ta-
da uZlenkite slankiojantj bégj (22) ir apsauginj
dangtj (28), kaip parodyta diagramoje. Pahaigoje
pritvirtinkite rankenéle (2) ir plokscia poverzle
(35) prie pagrindinio rémo (1) ir apsauginio dan-
gcio (28).

5. KONSOLES INSTRUKCLJA

FUNKCINIS MYGTUKAS:
REZIMAS

« Paspauskite, kad pasirinktumeéte funkcijas.
« Paspauskite ir palaikykite 2 sekundes, kad at-
kurtuméte visus nustatymus.

FUNKCJOS IR VALDYMAS

1. SKENAVIMAS: SKENAVIMO padétyje konsoléje
pakaitomis bus rodomos Sios funkijos: laikas,
skaitiklis, bendras skaitiklis, kalorijos, skaiti-
klis / minutés. Kiekvienas ekranas rodomas
6 sekundes.

2. LAIKAS: Skaiciuoja irklavimo laika nuo prati-
mo pradzios iki pabaigos.

3. SKAITIKLIS Skaiciuoja patraukimy skaiciy nuo
pratimo pradzios iki pabaigos.

4, BENDRAS ~ SKAITIKLIS: = Skaiciuoja bendra
patraukimy skaiciy nuo pratimo pradzios iki
pabaigos.

5. KALORIJOS: Skaiciuoja bendra kalorijy skaiciy
nuo pratimo pradzios iki pabaigos.

6. SKAITIKLIS/MIN: Rodo dabartinj patraukimy
skaiciy per minute arba daznj per minute.

7. AUTO ON/OFF IR AUTO START/STOP.
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LV LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

UZMANIBU! IERTCE IR PAREDZETA TIKAI MAJSAIMNIECIBAS LIETOSANAI.

Pirms ierices lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet 3o in-
strukdiju.
Saglabajiet to turpmakai lietosanai.

1. DROSIBAS INSTRUKCLJA

Pirms ierices saliksanas un lietosanas sakSanas
iepazistieties ar talak aprakstitajiem drosibas
pasakumiem.

1.
2.

Montazu ieteicams veikt diviem cilvekiem.
Visas kustigas dalas ieteicams ieellot vismaz
vienu reizi gada.

. Nevalkajiet valigus apgérbus, lai izvairitos no

to iepisanas kustigajas dalas.

. Uzstadiet ierici un lietojiet to uz lidzenas, cie-

tas virsmas.

. Lietojot ierici, valkajiet apavus.
. lerices lietosanas laika bérni un dzivnieki ne-

drikst atrasties tas tuvuma.

. Nekavéjoties partrauciet vingro3anu, ja izjiitat

jebkadu diskomfortu.

. Neielieciet pirkstus un citus priekSmetus ku-

stigajas dalas.

. Pirms trenina sakSanas konsultéjieties ar ar-

stu, lai noteiktu vingrojumu biezumu, ilgumu
un intensitati atbilstosi Jisu vecumam un
fiziskajai formai.

10. Neparvietojiet airéSanas ergometru, turot

to aiz sédekla. Sedeklim parbidoties, tas var
izraisit plaukstu un pirkstu traumas.

11. AiréSanas ergometru vienlaicigi var lietot tikai

viens cilveks.

12. Maksimalais lietotaja svars ir 120 kg.

2. KOPSALIKUMA RASEJUMS (A)

3. DALU SARAKSTS

DAU-
NR. | Apraksts DZUMS
1 | Galvenais ramis 1
2 | Skrave M10 x 25 2
3 | Aizsargvacins 2
4 | Putu rokturis 2
5 | Stienis 1
6 | Dators 1
7 | Nospriegojuma kontrole 1
8 Plakana paplaksne D10 x 2,0 5
X (20
9 | Neilona uzgrieznis M10 2
10 Plakana paplaksne D13 x 2,0 )
X (26
11 | Pedalis 2
12 | Skrave M12x 155 % 16 2
13 | Sedeklis 1
14 | Seskansu skrave M10 x 100 1
15 | Skrave M16 x 1,5 1
16 | Neilona uzgrieznis M8 3
17 Plakana paplaksne D8 x 1,5 5
X (26
18 | Slidosais sedeklis 1
19 | Seskan3u skrave M8 < 110 3
20 | Uzmava2 1
21 | Balstenis 2
135
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NR. | Apraksts Dg:‘lll:S NR. | Apraksts Dgﬁlltlis
22 | Slidsliede 1 52 | Spararats 1
23 | Spriegosanas siksna 1 53 | Magnétiska plaksne 1
24 | Spilvens 4 54 | Plaksne 2
25 | Seskan3u skrave M10 x 95 1 55 | Seskan3u skrave M6 x 15 4
26 | Skrave M6 x 15 4 56 | Atsperpaplaksne D6 4
27 | Skrave ST4,2 % 8 4 57 Plakana paplaksne D6 x 1.0 4
28 | Aizsargparsegs 1 X926
29 | Aizmuguréjais balstenis 1 58 | Disks 2
30 | Slegskrave M8 x 73 2 59 | Skriive ST4,2 X 18 13
§ Lokveida paplaksne D8 x 2 x ¢ ) 60L/P K/L_I,(edes parsegs 1 kazdy

25%R30,5 61 | Skrive M10x 1,0 2
32 | Uzgrieznis M8 2 62 | Seskansu skrave M10x 1,0 1
33 | Priekseja apakséja caurule 1 63 | Spararata varpsta 1
34 | Aizsargvacin$ 2 64 | Atspere 1
35 | Plakana paplaksne 1 65 | Ass 1
36 | Sensora kabelis 1 66 | Paplaksne D17 1
37 | Skrave ST3x 10 2 67 | Paplaksne D12 1
38 | Gumijas paplaksne 1 68 | Skrve ST3,5x 18 3
39 | Magnéts 1 69 | Parsegs 1

40 | Sakauséjuma ieliktnis 2 70 | Uzgrieznis S17 2
41 | Gultnis 8 71 | Gumijas paplaksne 1
42 | PUritenis 4 72 | Uzliktnis 1
43 | Uzmava 1 2 73 | Paplaksnes D10 4
44 | Nostiprinata plaksnite 1 74 | Ritena varpsta 2
45 | Skriive M6 x 20 2 75 | Seskandu skrive M8 x 10 2
46 | Savienojuma kabelis 1 76 | Gultnis 1
47 | Sensors 1
48 | Rotgjosais Skivis 1
49 | Gultnis 4
50 | Aizbaznis 1
51 | leliktnis 1
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4, SALIKSANAS INSTRUKCLJA

1.S0LIS- (B):

1. Nonemiet papira cauruli, slégskravi (30),
lokveida paplaksni (31) un uzgriezni (32) no

2. Pieskravéjiet priekséjo apakséjo cauruli (33)
pie galvena ramja (1), izmantojot slégskriivi (30),
lokveida paplaksni (31) un uzgriezni (32).

2.SOLIS- (C):

1. Nonemiet spilvenu (24), skrdvi (45) un no-
stiprinato plaksniti (44), uzstadiet bidamo sédekli
(18) uz slidsliedes (22) un pieskravéjiet spilvenu
(24) pie slidsliedes (22).

2. Pieskravéjiet nostiprinato plaksniti (44) pie
slidsliedes (22), izmantojot skravi (45).

3.5S0LIS - (D):

Pieskriivéjiet aizmugurgjo balsteni (29) pie slid-
sliedes (22), izmantojot seskanSu skravi (25),
plakano paplaksni (8) un neilona uzgriezni (9),
péc tam pieskrivéjiet aizsargparsegu (28) pie
aizmuguréja balstena (29), izmantojot skravi (2)
un skravi (27).

4, SOLIS- (E):

1. Pieslédziet savienosanas kabeli (46) sensora
kabelim (36), pieskrivéjiet slidsliedi (22) pie
galvena ramja (1), izmantojot seskansu skravi
(14), skravi (2), skravi (15), plakano paplaksni
(35), plakano paplaksni (8) un neilona uzgriezni
(9), péc tam uzstadiet aizsargvacinu (70).

2. Pieskravejiet pedali (11) pie galvena ramja (1),
izmantojot skravi (12) un plakano paplaksni (10).
lerices saliksanas laika nonemiet skravi (15), sa-
lieciet slidsliedi (22) un nostipriniet to, izmantojot
skriwi (15).
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5.SOLIS - (F):

Airésanas ergometru var salikt, ja tas netiek lie-
tots. Viispirms nonemiet skravi (15), skrivi (2) un
plakano paplaksni (35), salieciet slidsliedi (22) un
aizsargparsequ (28), ka paradits shéma. Beidzot
nostipriniet skrivi (2) un plakano paplaksni (35)
pie galvena ramja (1) un aizsargparsega (28).

5. KONSOLES INSTRUKCLJA

FUNKCIJU POGA
REZIMS:

« Nospiediet to, lai izvélétos funkdijas.
« Nospiediet to un paturiet nospiestu 2 sekun-
des, lai atiestatitu visus iestatijumus

FUNKCUAS UN APKALPOSANA

1. SKENESANA: pozicija “SKENESANA" konsole
rada parmainus Sadas funkdjas: laiks, ska-
ititajs, kop@jais skaititajs, kalorijas, skaititajs/
mindité. Katrs ekrans tiek radits 6 sekundes.

2. LAIKS: skaita airéSanas laiku no vingrosanas
sakuma lidz beigam.

3. SKAITITAJS: skaita airésanas kustibu skaitu no
vingrosanas sakuma [idz beigam.

4. KOPEJAIS SKAITITAJS: skaita kopgjo airésanas
kustibu skaitu no vingrosanas sakuma lidz
beigam.

5. KALORIJAS: skaita kopéjo kaloriju skaitu no
vingrosanas sakuma [idz beigam.

6. SKAITITAJS/MIN: rada tekosu airsanas kusti-
bu skaitu minaité vai biezumu minite.

7. AUTO ON/OFF UN AUTO START/STOP
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PT MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES

ATENGAO! APARELHO PARA USO DOMESTICO

Leia estas instrucdes de operagdo cuidadosamen- 2. DESENHO DE MONTAGEM (A)
te antes de usar o produto.

Guardar para futura referéncia. 3.LISTA DE PECASI
INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA No. | Descrigho an.
1 ¢ ¢ 1 | Estrutura principal 1
Antes de montar e utilizar o aparelho, familiarize- 2 | Botao M10%25 )
se com as medidas de sequranca descritas abaixo. .
3 | Tampdo 2
1. Erecomendado que a montagem seja realiza- 4 | Cabo de espuma )
da por duas pessoas.
2. £ recomendado lubrificar todas as pecas mg-  |_>_| B4 !
vels uma vez por ano. 6 | Console 1
3. Néo use roupas folgadas para evitar que fi- 7 | Controle de tensao 1
quem presas em partes moveis. 8 | Arruela plana D10 x 2.0 X 20 5
4. 0 aparelho ’d.eve ser colocado e utilizado em 9 | Porca em nylon M10 )
uma superfice dura e lana. 10 | Arruela plana D13 X 2.0 x ¢26 2
5. Use calgados ao usar o aparelho.
6. Criancas e animais ndo devem estar préximos 11 _| Pedal 2
ao aparelho durante a utilizagio. 12_| Parafuso M12 155 x 16 2
7. Pare de se exercitar imediatamente caso sen- 13 | Selim 1
tir algum desconforto. 14 | Parafuso sextavado M10 * 100 1
8. Nao coloq’ue.seus dedos ou outros objetosnas [ 15 | gotao M16x 1,5 1
partes m(?vgl's. . 16 | Porcaem nylon M8 3
9. Antes de iniciar o treinamento, consulte o seu 7 | Aroclaniam D3 x 15 x oT6 p
médico para determinar a frequéncia, tempo "fje ap a'na X12X9
e intensidade dos exercicios adequados asua | 18 | Selim deslizante !
idade e forma fisica. 19 | Parafuso sextavado M8 * 110 3
10.Ndo mova o aparelho de remo segurando 20 | Manga2 1
pelo selim. Este se moverd e poderd causar | 7 | syporte )
ferimentos nas méos e dedos ‘ 22 | Trilho deslizante 1
11. Apenas uma pessoa pode usar o simulador de - -
23 | Cinta de tensdo 1
remo ao mesmo tempo.
12.0 peso méaximo do usudrio é de 120 kg. 24 | Amortecedor 4
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No. | Descri¢ao QTD. No. | Descricao Q1D.
25 | Parafuso sextavado M10 * 95 1 56 | Arruela de pressdo D6 4
26 | Parafuso M6 * 15 4 57 | Arruelaplana D6 x 1.0 X 916 4
27 | Parafuso ST4.2* 8 4 58 | Disco 2
28 | Protecao 1 59 | Parafuso ST4.2X18 13
29| Suporte traseiro 1 60L/P | Protetor de corrente D/E ka; |
30 | Parafuso de fixagdo M8 * 73 2 61 | Parafuso M10* 1,0 )
31| Anilha D8 2 025 x R30.5 2 62 | Parafuso sextavado M10 * 1.0 1
32 PorcaAM8 — 2 63 | Eixo do volante 1
33 | Tubo inferior dianteiro 1 & | Mola ]
34 | Tampdo 2 o | Eo ]
35 | Arruela plana 1 6 | AmuelaD17 ]
36 | Cabo do sensor 1 67 | Arruelabiz ]
37| Parafuso ST3K10 2 68 | Parafuso ST3.5* 18 3
38 | Arruela de borracha 1 69 | Protegao ]
39| Im3 ! 70 | Capade porca S17 2
40_| Casquitho de igagio 2 71 | Arruela de borracha 1
41 | Rolamento 8 72 | Arrucla ]
42| RodaPy 4 73 | Anilhas D10 4
4 | Manga 1 2 74 | Eixo da roda 2
4 _| Placa anexada ! 75 | Parafuso sextavado M8x10 2
45 | Parafuso M6 * 20 2 76 | Rolamento ]
46 | Cabo de conexao 1
47 | Sensor 1
48 | Plataforma giratéria 1
49 | Rolamento 4
50 | Tampdo 1
51 | Casquilho 1
52 | Volante 1
53 | Quadro magnético 1
54 | Quadro 2
55 | Parafuso sextavado M6 * 15 4
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4. INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

PASSO 1-(B):

1. Remova o tubo de papel, o parafuso de fixacdo
(30), a anilha (31) e a porca (32) do tubo inferior
dianteiro.

2. Acople o tubo inferior dianteiro (33) a estrutura
principal (1) com a ajuda do parafuso de fixacdo
(30), da anilha (31) e da porca (32).

PASS02-(C):

1.Remova o amortecedor (24), o parafuso (45) e
a placa anexada (44), depois instale o selim des-
lizante (18) no trilho deslizante (22) e acople o
amortecedor (24) no trilho deslizante (22).
2.Acople a placa anexada (44) ao trilho deslizante
(22) com o parafuso (45).

PASSO 3-(D):

Anexe o suporte traseiro (29) ao trilho deslizante
(22) com o parafuso sextavado (25), a arruela
plana (8) e a porca em nylon (9), depois anexe a
protecdo (28) no suporte traseiro (29) usando o
botdo (2) e parafuso (27).

PASSO 4-(E):

1. Conecte o cabo de conexdo (46) ao cabo do
sensor (36) e depois acople o trilho deslizante
(22) na estrutura principal (1) usando o parafu-
so sextavado (14), botdo (2), botao (15), arruela
plana (35), arruela plana (8) e arruela em nylon
(9), e por dltimo cubra com a capa de porca (70).
2. Acople o pedal (11) na estrutura principal (1)
com o parafuso (12), arruela plana (10). Duran-
te a montagem, remova o botdo (15) e monte o
trilho deslizante (22), depois fixe com a ajuda do
botdo (15).

40 |

PASSO 5 - (F):

0aparelho de remo pode ser fechado quando no
estiver em uso. Primeiro remova o botao (15), o
botdo (2) e a arruela plana (35), depois dobre o
trilho deslizante (22) e a tampa protetora (28),
como mostrado na ilustracdo. Por fim, fixe o
botdo (2) e a arruela plana (35) na estrutura prin-
cipal (1) e na protecao (28).

5.INSTRUCOES DO CONSOLE

BOTAO FUNCIONAL:
MODO

« Pressione para selecionar fungdes.
« Pressione e segure por 2 sequndos para redefi-
nir todas as configuragdes.

FUNGOES E OPERACAO

1. ANALISE: Na posicio ANALISAR, o console
exibird alternadamente as seguintes funcdes:
tempo, contador, contador total, calorias,
contador/minutos. Cada tela é exibida por 6
segundos.

2. TEMPO: Conta 0 tempo de remo do comego ao
fim do exercicio.

3. CONTADOR: Conta o nimero de movimentos
desde o inicio até o final do exercicio.

4. (ONTADOR TOTAL: Conta o nimero total de
movimentos desde o inicio até o final do
exercicio.

5. CALORIAS: Conta o total de calorias do inicio
a0 fim do exercicio.

6. CONTADOR/MIN: Exibe o nimero atual de
movimentos por minuto ou a frequéncia por
minuto do inicio a0 fim do exercicio.

7. AUTO ON/OFF E AUTO START/STOP
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RU UHCTPYKLUA NO EKCMJIYATALLUN

BHUMAHME! YCTPOWCTBO TO/IbKO /1Al AOMALLHEFO UCMONb30BAHMA

BHUMaTenbHo npoyuTaiite 3Ty UHCTPYKLMIO MO MPUBECTY K TPaBMaM PYK 1 NarbLies.
KCyaTauuM nepea ucnonboaiem npo-  11.ToNbKO 0AMH YenoBek MOXET UCofb30BaTh
JyKTa. rpeGHOii TpeHaXep OAHOBPEMEHHO.

Ee HeobxopuMmo coxpaHuTb Ha byayLuee. 12. MakcumanbHbiii Bec noAb3oBatena CoCTaB-
1. MHCTPYKLMM 110 GE30MACHOCTH ner 120 K.

Mepea c6opkoii u Skcnnyarauwein ycrpoiicrea 2. PUCYHOK 1A CBOPKM (A)
03HAKOMbTECH C Mepamu 6e3onacHocTu, onit-

CaHHbIMUI HIBKE. 3. CMUCOK YACTEH
1. PexomeHpyetca, uytobbl cbopka npoBoAu- |HOM. | Onucanme Kon-Bo
nacb ABYMA NOALMU. 1 | OcHoBHas pama 1
2. PeKomeHpyeTcA (Ma3blBaTb Bee ABIXKYLLVe- 2 | pyaaMio®2s 5
CAYacTIn OANH pa3 B rop. T Tu )
3. Mpu ncn. He HaaeBaiiTe (BO6OAHYI0 OAeX Y, Tencent
4T06bl OHa He nonana B ABIBKYILVECA YacTi. 4 | Pyukaus nesbi 2
4. YTpoiicTBO CniefiyeT yCTaHaBNMBaTL U UC- 5 | Nanka ]
M0/1b30BaTb HA POBHOIT TBEP/OIA NOBEPXHO- 6 | Kowmoiorep ]
an.
. 7 | KoHTponb Hanpsxenua 1
5. Hocute 06yBb Npy MCNONb30BAHUN YCTPOIA-
CTBa. 8 | Mnockas wait6a D10 x 2,0 X ¢20 5
6. [lepute feTeil 1 KUBOTHbIX NOJanblie OT 9 | Heiinoxosas raiika M10 2
YCTPOIACTBA BO BPEMA UCMONb30BAHNA. 10 | Mnockan waitba D13x2.0x 926 2
7. TpekpaTuTe TPEHNPOBKY HEMEANEHHO, ECIIN 1 | Negans 2
Bbl UCMbITbIBAETE KaKoW-1b0 Auckomdopr. 12 | BT MI2% 155 %16 3
8. He knagute nanbubl wam niobble Apyrue
13 | Ceano 1
npesMeTbI B ABIKYLLMECA YaCTH. " -
9. Mepey Hauanom TPeHUPOBKA Bam clesyeT | 14 m"g:;':)%‘mrpa“m” TOn0BKOM 1
CHayana MpOKOHCYNLTUPOBATLCA € BPAUOM,
4yT06bl OMPEAENUTL YaCTOTy, BPEMS 1 UH- 15 | PyskaM16x1.5 !
TEHUIBHOCTb YNpakHeHuii & cootsetcreuv ¢ | 16| Heitnonosas raiika M8 3
BaLLIM BO3PACTOM 1 G1314eCKoil GOpMOit. 17 | Mnockas waiiba D8X1.5x¢16 5
10.He pBuraiite rpebHoii dprometp, Aepxach 18 | Ckonb3awee cennio 1

3a cepno. Cegno byaet ABUraTbCA M MOXeET
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HOM. | Onucanne Kon-go | |HOM.| Onucanue Kon-o
19 bonT ¢ wecTurpanHoii ronoBKoit 3 48 | MoBopoTHbIi Kpyr 1
M8*110 49 | MopwnnHmk 4
20| Pykas2 1 50 | Llirencenb 1
21 | KpoHwTeitn 2 51 | Brynka 1
22 | Hanpasnatowas 1 52 | Maxosmk 1
23 | HataxHoil pemeHb 1 53 | Marnuta gocka 1
24 | Mopywka 4 54 | locka )
%5 ;3101]1(;*(9 zjecmrpaHHoﬁ TONOBKOA 1 5 ; 06"1 i ;u eCTUTpaHHOM FON0BKO )
2 | PyakaM6 ™15 4 56 | NpyxwHHan waiiba D6 4
27| PywkasT4.2"8 4 57 | ockan wai6a D6 x 1.0x 916 | 4
28 | 3awuTHbIil yexon 1 58 | Kpyr )
29| 3anHni KpoKuTeit ! 59 | bonr STA2K18* 20 3
30 | CronopHblii BuHT M8 * 73 2 60LP | L/ Rsawma uenn T
31 ApouHas waiiba D8 x 2 x 025 ) KaMabiv |
xR30,5 61 | PyukaM10*1.0 2
32 | laiika M8 2 6 bonr ¢ wecturpaHoii ronoskoii 1
33 | Nepentan HkHasA Tpy6a 1 M10%1.0
34 | Wrencens ) 63 | Ban maxoBuka 1
35 | Nnockas waitba 1 64| Npysanna 1
36 | Kabenb patuvka 1 65 | 0 1
37 | Bon ST3X10* 20 2 66_| Wait6a D17 !
38 | Pe3uHoBas waiiba 1 67_| Wait6a D12 1
39 | Marsur 1 68 | PyukaST3.5*18 3
40 | Metannuyeckan BTynKka 2 69 | Yeron !
41 | MopuwmnHuk 8 70 | laiikaS17 2
2 | 1Y koneco 4 71 | Pe3uHoBas waiiba 1
8 | Pykast ) 72 | Haknapka 1
44 | OvKwpoBaHHas NiacTHa 1 73 | Waiibui D10 4
45 | PyukaM6*20 ) 74 | KonecHbiii Ban 2
46 | CoepMHUTENbHbII Kabenb 1 75 a(g:];mecmrpauuoﬁ Fo7BKO# 2
47_| Rarun ! 76 | MopwmnHuk 1
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4. UHCTPYKLIUA MO YCTAHOBKE

LLAT 1-(B):

1. CHumwTe GymarHyto Tpy6Ky, CTONOPHbIiE 6T
(30), apouyto Lwaitby (31) u raiiky (32) ¢ nepea-
Heil HKHeli TpyOKu.

2. 3aTAHYTb NMepenHIon HIbKHIoK TpyoKy (33)
K 0CHOBHOI pame (1) ¢ MOMOLLbH BUHTOBOTO
3amKa (30), ayroo6pasHble KoNoZokK (31) v raii-
ki (32).

AT 2-(C):

1. CHumute nogyLuky (24), BUHT (45) unpukpe-
MNexHyl nnactuHy (44), 3atem yctawosuTe
cKonb3aLLee cepno (18) Ha HanpaenatoLLyio (22)
113aTAHNUTE NoAYLLKY (24) K Hanpaenaioweli (22).
2. 3atAHMTe MpUKpenneHHylo nnactuHy (44)
K HanpaenatoLLeii (22) c nomoLLbHo BUHTa (45).

LLAT 3 - (D):

3aTAHuTe 3aaHioko onopy (29) k HanpaBAAioLLeit
(22) ¢ nomoubto LecTurpaHHoro 6onta (25),
MNOCKOI LWait6bI (8) v HeitnoHoBoi raitku (9), 3a-
Tem 3aTAHUTe 3aLLMTHYI0 KPbILLKY (28) K 3aaHeil
onope (29) ¢ nomoLLbto pyukn ( 2) v BuHTA (27).

LLIAT 4 - (E):

1. TopcoeanHuTe CoeAMHUTENbHBIA Kabenb
(46) k kabento natunka (36), a 3aTem 3aTaHuTe
HanpaenatoLLyto (22) k ocHoBHoii pame (1) ¢ no-
MOLLbto 60NTa C LWecTUrpanHoii ronoBKoii (14),
pyukn (2), pyuku (15), nnockoii waiiber (35) ),
NNOCKOI LWaiibbl (8) U HeiAnoHOBOIA WaitbbI(9),
HaKoHeL, 3akpoiite wrencens (70).

2. 3ataHuTe nepanb (11) K ocHoBHoii pame (1)
€ nomoLLblo BUHTA (12), MIocKoid Wwaiibbl (10).
Mpu cknazbiBaHuM cHummTe pyuky (15) u cno-
uTe HanpaenAloLLylo (22), 3aTem 3aKpenuTe ee
pyuKoii (15).
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LWAT'5 - (F):

Ergometr wioslarski mozna ztozy¢, gdy nie jest
uzywany. Najpierw zdjac pokretto (15), pokretto
(2) i pfaska podkfadke (35), a nastepnie ztozy¢
szyne $lizgowa (22) i ostone ochronng (28), jak
pokazano na schemacie. Na koricu przymocowac
pokretto (2) i ptaska podktadke (35) do ramy
gtéwnej (1) i ostony ochronnej (28).

5. NHCTPYKLINA 1A KOHCOMN
OYHKLUWOHANbHAA KHOMKA:

PEXXUM

« HaxmuTe, 4t00bl BbIOPATH GYHKLMIA.
« HaxmuTe 1 ypepxusaiite B TeueHue 2 cekyHp,
4T06bI COPOCUTD BCE HACTPOIKY.

0COBEHHOCTM W 3KCTTYATALIUA

1. CKAHHUHT B no3uumum CKAHHUHT koHconb
6yzneT nonepemeHHo oToOpaxatb Cefylo-
LLMe GYHKLIN: BPeMA, CYETUNK, 001w cueT-
YUK, Kanopuu, cYeTunk / MuHyTbI. Kaxaplii
9KpaH 0To6PaXaeTCA B TeUeHIe 6 CeKYHA.

2. BPEMA: PaccumTbiBaet Bpema rpebnu or Ha-
yana i 1o KoHua

3. CYETYMK: MopcumTtbiBaeT KONMYECTBO JBY-
YKEHNIA OT Hauana 1 10 KOHLA ynpakHeHus.

4. CYETYMK  NONMHOCTBK:  MopcumTbiBaet
obLLee KonMYecTBO YAapoB OT Hauana u Ao
KOHLI YNpaXHeHNA.

5. KAJIOPUW: MopcuuTbiBaeT obliee Konmue-
CTBO Kanopuii 0T Hauana 1 0 KOHLA ynpax-
HeHus.

6. CHETYUK / MUH: Otobpaxaer Tekyuee Ko-
NMYECTBO YAAPOB B MUHYTY WA YacToTy B
MUHYTY.

7. ABTO BKJ1/BbIK/ 11 ABTO CTAPT / CTOM.
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SPOKEY sp. z 0.0.

al. Rozdzienskiego 188C

40-203 Katowice, Polska

tel: +483231720 00

www.spokey.pl / www.spokey.eu

e-mail: biuro@spokey.pl /office@spokey.eu

DISTRIBUTOR:

Spokey s.r.o.

Sadova 618,738 01 Frydek - Mistek
Ceskd republika, www.spokey.cz
Kanluxs.r.o.

M. R. Stefénika 379/19,911 01 Trencin
Slovensko, www.spokey.eu




